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DOMESTIC ABUSE REPORT (2024)  
  

In compliance with Nebraska State Statute 42-930, law enforcement agencies in the State of 
Nebraska are required to document and submit the number of domestic abuse incidents that 
were reported within their jurisdiction each month. The Nebraska Commission on Law 
Enforcement and Criminal Justice compiles the data from these monthly reports and submits 
an annual report indicating the total number of domestic abuse incidents reported by each 
agency.   

  

For the purpose of this report, the following terms have been defined:  

  

AGGRAVATED ASSAULT: An unlawful attack by one person upon another for the purpose of 
inflicting severe or aggravated bodily injury. This type of assault is usually accompanied by 
the use of a weapon by means likely to produce death or great bodily harm.   

  

SIMPLE ASSAULT: Includes all assaults which do not involve the use of a firearm, knife, 
cutting instrument, or other dangerous weapon and in which the victim did not sustain 
serious or aggravated injuries.   

  

DOMESTIC applies to family or household members and includes: Spouses or former 
spouses, children, persons who are presently residing together or who have resided together 

in the past, persons who have a child in common whether they have been married or have 
lived together at any time, other persons who are related by consanguinity or affinity, and 
persons who are presently involved in a dating relationship with each other or who have been 
involved in a dating relationship with each other.     

  

ARREST OR EXCEPTIONAL MEANS refers to the number of incidents that were cleared by 
law enforcement, and the manner in which the incidents were cleared. An arrest, in this case, 
refers to the clearance of an incident through law enforcement placing the suspect(s) into 
custody or a citation/ticket was issued by the responding agency. Exceptional means refers 
to the clearance of a case when law enforcement have definitively established the identity 
and location of the suspect, have probable cause supporting the 
arresting/charging/prosecution of the suspect, however there are reasons outside the control 
of the law enforcement agency that prevent a custodial arrest from being made or a citation 
from being issued.   
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N = No Reports Submitted  

  

Aggravated  
Domestic  
Assaults   
Reported  

Aggravated  
Domestic Assaults  
Cleared by Arrest 

or Exceptional  
Means  

Simple  
Domestic  
Assaults  
Reported  

Simple Domestic  
Assaults Cleared 

by Arrest or  
Exceptional 

Means  

Adams County   12 10 56 29 

    Adams County S.O.  0 0 5 3 

    Hastings P.D.   11 10 51 26 

    Lyman P.D. 1 0 0 0 

    Oakland P.D. 0 0 0 0 

    State Patrol  0 0 0 0 

Antelope County  1 1 1 1 

    Antelope County S.O. N N N N 

    Neligh P.D.   0 0 1 1 

    State Patrol  1 1 0  0  

Arthur County  0  0  0  0  

    Arthur County S.O.  0  0  0  0  

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Banner County  2 2 1 1 

    Banner County S.O.  1 1 1 1 

    State Patrol  1 1 0 0 

Blaine County  0  0  0  0  

    Blaine County S.O.  N  N  N  N  

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Boone County   0 0 1 1 

    Boone County S.O.  0 0 1 1 

    Albion P.D.   0  0 0 0 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Box Butte County  6 6 31 17 

    Box Butte County S.O.  0 0 3 1 

    Alliance P.D.   5 5 28 16 

    State Patrol  1 1 0  0  

Boyd County  0  0  0 0 

    Boyd County S.O.   N N N N 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Brown County  0  0  6 6 

    Brown County S.O. 0  0  6 6 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Buffalo County  22 20 84 66 

    Buffalo County S.O.  5 5 18 15 

    Kearney P.D.  17 15 66 51 
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N = No Reports Submitted  

  

Aggravated  
Domestic  
Assaults   
Reported  

Aggravated  
Domestic Assaults  
Cleared by Arrest 

or Exceptional  
Means  

Simple  
Domestic  
Assaults  
Reported  

Simple Domestic  
Assaults Cleared 

by Arrest or  
Exceptional 

Means  

    Ravenna P.D.  0  0  0 0 

    University of Nebraska - Kearney  0  0  0 0 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Burt County  0  0  3 3 

    Burt County S.O.  0  0  2 2 

    Lyons P.D.  0 0 0 0 

    Tekamah P.D.  0  0  1 1 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Butler County  1 1 0 0 

    Butler County S.O.  1 1 0 0 

    David City P.D. 0 0 0 0 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Cass County  3 2 24 24 

    Cass County S.O.  3 2 13 13 

    Plattsmouth P.D.   0 0 11 11 

    State Patrol  0  0 0  0  

Cedar County  1  1 4 4 

    Cedar County S.O.  1 1 4 4 

     Laurel P.D. 0 0 0 0 

     Randolph P.D. N N N N 

    State Patrol  0  0  0 0 

Chase County  0  0  0 0 

    Chase County S.O.  0  0  0 0 

    Imperial P.D.  0  0  0 0  

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Cherry County  0 0 6 5 

    Cherry County S.O.  0 0 1 1 

    Valentine P.D.  0 0 5 4 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Cheyenne County  2 0 20 9 

    Cheyenne County S.O.  1 0 2 2 

    Sidney P.D.  1 0 18 7 

    State Patrol  0 0 0 0 

Clay County  0 0 1 1 

    Clay County S.O.  0 0 1 1 

    Harvard P.D. 0 0 0 0 

    Sutton P.D. 0 0 0 0 
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    Clay County State Patrol  0  0  0 0 

 

N = No Reports Submitted  

 

 

 

Aggravated  
Domestic  
Assaults  
Reported 

Aggravated  
Domestic Assaults  
Cleared by Arrest 

or Exceptional  
Means 

 

Simple  
Domestic  
Assaults  
Reported 

Simple Domestic  
Assaults Cleared 

by Arrest or  
Exceptional 

Means 

Colfax County  0 0 10 10 

    Colfax County S.O.  0 0 1 1 

    Schuyler P.D.  0 0 9 9 

    State Patrol  0  0  0                 0  

Cuming County  3 3 2 2 

    Cuming County S.O.  0 0 1 1 

    West Point P.D.   3 3 1 1 

    Wisner P.D. 0 0 0 0 

    State Patrol  0  0  0 0 

Custer County  2 2 11 11 

    Custer County S.O.  1 1 2 2 

    Broken Bow P.D.   1 1 9 9 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Dakota County  5 3  38 27 

    Dakota County S.O.  3 2 8 4 

    So. Sioux City P.D.  2 1 30 23 

    Emerson P.D.  0  0  0 0 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Dawes County  2 1 6 1 

    Dawes County S.O.  0 0 1 1 

    Chadron P.D.   2 1 5 0 

    State Patrol  0  0  0 0 

Dawson County   5 5 37 34 

    Dawson County S.O.  1 1 6 6 

    Lexington P.D.  3 3 19 18 

    Cozad P.D.  1 1 9 7 

    Gothenburg P.D.  0 0 3 3 

    State Patrol  0 0 0  0  

Deuel County  0 0  0  0  

    Deuel County S.O.  N N N N 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Dixon County  3 2 0 0 

    Dixon County S.O.  3 2 0 0 

    Dixon County State Patrol  0  0  0 0 
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N = No Reports Submitted  

 

Aggravated  
Domestic  
Assaults  
Reported 

Aggravated  
Domestic Assaults  
Cleared by Arrest 

or Exceptional  
Means 

 

Simple  
Domestic  
Assaults  
Reported 

Simple Domestic  
Assaults Cleared 

by Arrest or  
Exceptional 

Means 

Dodge County  12 7 94 53 

    Dodge County S.O.  5 2 2 1 

    Fremont P.D.  7 5 92 52 

    Scribner P.D.  0 0 0 0 

    State Patrol  0 0 0 0 

Douglas County  230 103 1329 433 

    Douglas County S.O.  11 11 147 124 

    Omaha P.D.  216 90 1156 290 

    Ralston P.D.  1 0 15 9 

    Valley P.D.  0 0 6 6 

    Bennington P.D.  0 0 0 0 

    Boys Town P.D.  0 0 0 0 

    MCCC P.D. 0 0 1 0 

    University of Nebraska P.D. 0 0 2 2 

    Waterloo P.D. 2 2 2 2 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Dundy County  0  0  0 0 

    Dundy County S.O.  0 0 0 0 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Fillmore County  0 0 0 0 

    Fillmore County S.O.  0 0 0 0 

    State Patrol  0 0 0  0  

Franklin County  0  0  1 0 

    Franklin County S.O.  0  0  1 0 

    Franklin P.D. 0 0 0 0 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Frontier County  0  0  0 0 

    Frontier County S.O.  N N N N 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Furnas County  0 0 4 3 

    Furnas County S.O.  0 0 4 3 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Gage County  1 1 24 15 

    Gage County S.O.  1 1 0 0 

    Beatrice P.D.   0 0 24 15 

    Wymore P.D.  0 0 0 0 
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N = No Reports Submitted  

  

Aggravated  
Domestic  
Assaults  
Reported  

Aggravated  
Domestic Assaults  
Cleared by Arrest 

or Exceptional  
Means  

Simple  
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Reported  

Simple Domestic  
Assaults Cleared 

by Arrest or  
Exceptional 

Means  

Garden County  0  0  0 0 

    Garden County S.O. N N N N 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Garfield County  0  0  3 3 

    Garfield County S.O.  0 0 3 3 

    Burwell P.D.  0  0  0 0 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Gosper County  0  0  1 1 

    Gosper County S.O.  0  0  1 1 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Grant County  0   0   0 0 

    Grant County S.O.  0 0 0 0 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Greeley County  0 0  0 0 

    Greeley County S.O.  0 0  0  0  

    Scotia P.D. N N N N 

    State Patrol  0  0  0 0 

Hall County  30 27 214 162 

    Hall County S.O.  4 4 17 14 

    Grand Island P.D.  26 23 197 148 

    State Patrol  0 0 0 0 

Hamilton County  1 1 9 7 

    Hamilton County S.O.  0 0 2 2 

    Aurora P.D.  1 1 7 5 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Harlan County  0  0  0 0 

    Harlan County S.O.  N N N N 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Hayes County  0 0 0 0  

    Hayes County S.O.  N N N N 

    State Patrol  0 0 0 0  

Hitchcock County  0 0 0 0 

    Hitchcock County S.O.  0 0 0 0 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



   

 

  
SOURCE: UNIFORM CRIME REPORTS     9   
  

N=No Reports Submitted Aggravated  
Domestic  
Assaults  
Reported 

Aggravated  
Domestic Assaults  
Cleared by Arrest 

or Exceptional  
Means 

Simple  
Domestic  
Assaults  
Reported 

Simple Domestic  
Assaults Cleared 

by Arrest or  
Exceptional          

Means 

 

Holt County  2 2 9 9 

    Holt County S.O.  0  0  0 0 

    O’Neill P.D.  1 1 9 9 

    State Patrol  1 1 0  0  

Hooker County  0  0  0 0 

    Hooker County S.O.  0  0  0 0 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Howard County  0 0 2 2 

    Howard County S.O.  0  0  0 0 

    St. Paul P.D.  0 0 2 2 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Jefferson County  1 1 2 2 

    Jefferson County S.O.  1 1 2 2 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Johnson County  0 0 3 3 

    Johnson County S.O.  0 0 3 3 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Kearney County  0 0 3 2 

    Kearney County S.O.  0 0 1 1 

    Minden P.D.  0 0 2 1 

    State Patrol  0 0 0 0 

Keith County  0 0 16 14 

    Keith County S.O.  0  0  4 4 

    Ogallala P.D.  0 0 12 10 

    State Patrol  0 0 0 0 

Keya Paha County  0  0  0 0 

    Keya Paha County S.O.  0  0  0 0 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Kimball County  0  0 0 0 

    Kimball County S.O.  0 0 0 0 

    Kimball P.D.  0 0 0 0 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Knox County  0  0  4 1 

    Knox County S.O.  0  0  4 1 

    Creighton P.D. 0 0 0 0 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  
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N = No Reports Submitted  

 

 

 

Aggravated  
Domestic  
Assaults  
Reported  

Aggravated  
Domestic Assaults  
Cleared by Arrest 

or Exceptional  
Means  

Simple  
Domestic  
Assaults  
Reported  

Simple Domestic  
Assaults Cleared 

by Arrest or  
Exceptional 

Means  

Lancaster County  188 118 1313 551 

    Lancaster County S.O.  0 0 19 15 

    Lincoln P.D.  188 118 1293 535 

    University of Nebraska - Lincoln  0 0 1 1 

    State Patrol  0 0 0 0 

Lincoln County  12 11 57 54 

    Lincoln County S.O.  0 0 3 2 

    North Platte P.D.  11 10 54 52 

    State Patrol  1 1 0 0 

Logan County  0  0  0  0  

    Logan County S.O.  N N N N 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Loup County  0  0  0  0  

    Loup County S.O.  0 0 0 0 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

McPherson County  0  0  0  0  

    McPherson County S.O.  0 0 0 0 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Madison County  11 10 17 17 

    Madison County S.O.  1 1 1 1 

    Battle Creek P.D. 0 0 0 0 

    Norfolk P.D.  10 9 14 14 

    Madison P.D.  0  0  2 2 

    Tilden P.D. 0 0 0 0 

    State Patrol  0 0 0 0 

Merrick County  2 2 7 7 

    Merrick County S.O.  2 2 2 2 

    Central City P.D.  0 0 5 5 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Morrill County  1 1 1 1 

    Morrill County S.O.  1 1 1 1 

    Bayard P.D.   0 0 0 0 

    State Patrol  0  0  0 0  
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N=No Reports Submitted 

 

 

 

Aggravated  
Domestic  
Assaults  
Reported  

Aggravated  
Domestic Assaults  
Cleared by Arrest 

or Exceptional  
Means  

Simple  
Domestic  
Assaults  
Reported  

Simple Domestic  
Assaults Cleared 

by Arrest or  
Exceptional 

Means  

Nance County  0  0  1 1 

    Nance County S.O.  0 0 1 1 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Nemaha County  5 3 7 3 

    Nemaha County S.O.  5 3 7 3 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Nuckolls County  0  0  0  0  

    Nuckolls County S.O.  0 0 0 0 

    Superior P.D.  0  0  0  0  

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Otoe County  2 2 17 15 

    Otoe County S.O.  1 1 5 5 

    Nebraska City PD  1 1 12 10 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Pawnee County  1 1 6 4 

    Pawnee County S.O.  1 1 6 4 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Perkins County  1 1 1 1 

     Perkins County S.O.  1 1 1 1 

     State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Phelps County  2 2 3 3 

    Phelps County S.O.  0 0 1 1 

    Holdrege P.D.  2 2 2 2 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Pierce County  0  0  6 5 

    Pierce County S.O.  0 0 2 2 

    Pierce P.D.  0 0 2 1 

    Plainview P.D.   0 0 2 2 

    State Patrol  0  0  0 0 
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N = No Reports Submitted  

  

Aggravated  
Domestic  
Assaults  
Reported  

Aggravated  
Domestic Assaults  
Cleared by Arrest 

or Exceptional  
Means  

Simple  
Domestic  
Assaults  
Reported  

Simple Domestic  
Assaults Cleared 

by Arrest or  
Exceptional 

Means  

Platte County  6 3 23 21 

    Platte County S.O.  2 1 3 3 

    Columbus P.D.  3 1 20 18 

    State Patrol  1 1 0 0 

Polk County  1 1 3 3 

    Polk County S.O.  1 1 3 3 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Red Willow County  0 0 8 7 

    Red Willow County S.O.  0  0  2 2 

    McCook P.D.  0 0 6 5 

    State Patrol  0  0  0 0 

Richardson County  0 0 11 7 

    Richardson County S.O.  0 0 5 5 

    Falls City P.D.  0 0 6 2 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Rock County  0  0  0  0  

    Rock County S.O.  0 0 0 0 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Saline County  2 2 31 24 

    Saline County S.O.  0 0 11 8 

    Crete P.D.  2 2 20 16 

    State Patrol  0  0  0 0 

Sarpy County  6 5 484 178 

    Sarpy County S.O.  3 3 279 62 

    Bellevue P.D.  2 1 144 77 

    Papillion P.D.  0 0 26 19 

    LaVista P.D.  1 1 35 20 

    State Patrol 0 0 0 0 

Saunders County  5 5 16 14 

    Saunders County S.O.  1 1 9 7 

    Wahoo P.D.  2 2 5 5 

     Yutan P.D. 0 0 0 0 

    Ashland P.D.  2 2 2 2 

    State Patrol  0 0 0 0 
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N=No Reports Submitted 

 

 

Aggravated  
Domestic  
Assaults  
Reported  

Aggravated  
Domestic Assaults  
Cleared by Arrest 

or Exceptional  
Means  

Simple  
Domestic  
Assaults  
Reported  

Simple Domestic  
Assaults Cleared 

by Arrest or  
Exceptional 

Means  

Scotts Bluff County  57 34 109 60 

    Scotts Bluff County S.O.  15 12 8 6 

    Scottsbluff P.D.  40 21 73 35 

    Gering P.D.  0 0 26 18 

    Minatare P.D. 1 1 0 0 

    Mitchell P.D.   0 0 2 1 

    Morrill P.D.  1 0  0 0 

    State Patrol  0 0  0 0 

Seward County  3 3 25 14 

    Seward County S.O.  0 0 9 6 

    Seward P.D.  3 3 11 6 

    Milford P.D.  0 0 5 2 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Sheridan County  2 2 14 13 

    Sheridan County S.O.  2 2 2 2 

    Gordon P.D.   0 0 12 11 

    State Patrol  0 0 0  0  

Sherman County  0  0  3 3 

    Sherman County S.O.  0  0  3 3 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Sioux County  0  0  0  0  

    Sioux County S.O.  0 0 0 0 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Stanton County  0 0 0 0 

    Stanton County S.O.  0 0 0 0 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Thayer County  2 2 3 3 

    Thayer County S.O.  2 2 3 3 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Thomas County  0 0 0  0  

    Thomas County S.O.  0 0 0 0 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Thurston County  0 0 1 1 

    Thurston County S.O.  0 0 1 1 

    Thurston County State Patrol  0  0  0  0  
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Aggravated  
Domestic  
Assaults  
Reported  

Aggravated  
Domestic Assaults  
Cleared by Arrest 

or Exceptional  
Means  

Simple  
Domestic  
Assaults  
Reported  

Simple Domestic  
Assaults Cleared 

by Arrest or  
Exceptional 

Means  

Valley County  0 0 1 0 

    Valley County S.O.  0  0  1 0 

    Ord P.D.    0 0 0 0 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Washington County  2 1 17 12 

    Washington County S.O.  0 0 0 0 

    Blair P.D.  2 1 17 12 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Wayne County  2 1 4 3 

    Wayne County S.O.  0 0 0 0 

     Wayne P.D. 2 1 4 3 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Webster County  2 1 0 0 

    Webster County S.O.  2 1 0 0 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Wheeler County  0  0  0  0  

    Wheeler County S.O.  0  0  0  0  

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

York County  6 4 12 10 

   York County S.O.  2 0 3 3 

    York P.D.  4 4 9 7 

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

Nebraska State Properties  0  0  0  0  

    State Patrol  0  0  0  0  

STATEWIDE TOTAL  668 416 4261 1997 

 


